

SC14-1465

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEPHEN J. ROGERS, et al.

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellees.

*On Certified Question from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

RAOUL G. CANTERO
WHITE & CASE, LLP
200 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD
SUITE 4900
MIAMI, FL 33131-2352

JAMES W. ELY, JR.
PRO HAC VICE PENDING
MILTON R. UNDERWOOD PROFESSOR
OF LAW, EMERITUS AND PROFESSOR
OF HISTORY, EMERITUS
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY
NASHVILLE, TN

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
ARENT FOX, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5344
(202) 857-6000 (telephone)
(202) 857-6395 (facsimile)
thor@arentfox.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

DECEMBER 1, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
UNDER FLORIDA LAW AND POLICY, THE RAILWAY’S INTEREST IN STRIPS OF LAND CONVEYED TO IT FOR PURPOSES OF LAYING TRACK AND RUNNING TRAINS WAS LIMITED TO AN EASEMENT OR RIGHT-OF-WAY	7
A. Under Florida Law and the Facts of This Case, the Railway’s Interest in the Strips of Land on Which It Laid Tracks and Ran Trains Was Limited to an Easement or Right-of-Way	8
B. Florida Public Policy Strongly Disfavors the Creation of Fee Estates in Strips or “Gores” of Land	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Duval County</i> , 154 So. 331 (Fla. 1934)	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Weare</i> , 152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941)	12
<i>Corning v. Lehigh Valley Railroad Co.</i> , 14 A.D.2d 156 (N.Y. App. Div. 1961)	13
<i>Craft v. Craft</i> , 76 So. 772 (Fla. 1917)	11
<i>Davis v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 606 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	17
<i>Dean v. MOD Props., Ltd.</i> , 528 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	17
<i>Fla. S. Ry. Co. v. Brown</i> , 1 So. 512 (Fla. 1887)	16
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. McNeely</i> , 125 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....	11, 12
<i>Harvest Queen Mill & Elevator Co. v. Sanders</i> , 370 P.2d 419 (Kan. 1962).....	12
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Roberts</i> , 928 S.W.2d 822 (Ky. Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>Jacksonville T. & K. W. Ry. Co. v. Lockwood</i> , 15 So. 327 (Fla. 1894)	14, 15
<i>McCann Holdings, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 608 (2013).....	5, 6

McNair & Wade Land Co. v. Adams,
45 So. 492 (Fla. 1907)9

Mich. Dep’t of Natural Res. v. Carmody-Lahti Real Estate, Inc.,
699 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 2005) 13

Neider v. Shaw,
65 P.3d 525 (Idaho 2003) 13

Ogg v. Mediacom, LLC,
142 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) 11

Old Railroad Bed, LLC, v. Marcus,
95 A.3d 400 (Vt. 2014)..... 13

Paine v. Consumers’ Forwarding & Storage, Co.,
71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895) 14

Penn Cent. Corp. v. U.S. R.R. Vest Corp.,
955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992) 15

Pensacola & Atl. R.R. Co. v. Jackson,
21 Fla. 146 (1884)..... 14

Pollnow v. State Dep’t of Natural Res.,
276 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. 1979) 13

Preseault v. ICC,
494 U.S. 1 (1990).....2

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 1

Ross, Inc. v. Legler,
199 N.E.2d 346 (Ind. 1964)..... 12

Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Southern Inv. Co.,
44 So. 351 (Fla. 1907) 15

Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. Knickerbocker,
94 So. 501 (Fla. 1922) 14

Servando Bldg. Co. v. Zimmerman,
91 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1956) 16

Silver Springs, O.& G. R. Co. v. Van Ness,
34 So. 884 (Fla. 1903) 16

Smith v. Horn,
70 So. 435 (Fla. 1915) 16

State v. Baker,
20 Fla. 616 (1884)..... 8

United States v. 16.33 Acres of Land in Dade County,
342 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 1977) 16

Van Ness v. Royal Phosphate Co.,
53 So. 381 (Fla. 1910) 16

STATUTES

§ 360.01, Fla. Stat. (1941) 2

§ 2241, Fla. Stat. (1892) passim

§ 2683, Fla. Stat. (1914) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 ISAAC F. REDFIELD, THE LAW OF RAILWAYS, 255 (1869) 13

JAMES W. ELY, JR., RAILROADS AND AMERICAN LAW 197-98 (2001)..... 14

JON W. BRUCE AND JAMES W. ELY, JR., LAW OF EASEMENTS AND LICENSES IN
LAND §1, 22 11

LEONARD A. JONES, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EASEMENTS § 211 (1898)..... 13

SIMEON F. BALDWIN, AMERICAN RAILROAD LAW 77 (1904) 14
